The Group’s debt of £ 19,032,713 (net of Cash & Cash Equivalents of £ 14,168,453 and restricted cash of
£ 1,481,894) represents a gearing of 23.56% on a net debt basis.

(f ) Interest rate risk management

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk as it borrows funds at both fixed and floating interest rates.
The risk is managed by the Company by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate
borrowings.

The Company’s exposures to interest rates on financial assets and financial liabilities are detailed in the
liquidity risk management section of this note.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for non-
derivative instruments at the balance sheet date. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared
assuming the amount of liability outstanding at balance sheet date was outstanding for the whole
year. A 0.5 per cent increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change
in interest rates.

Year ended 31 March 2010 Period ended 31 March 2009

As Reported +0.5% -0.5% As Reported +0.50% -0.50%

Net result for the year 4,017,505 3,874,141 4,160,870 5,332,809 5,302,525 5,363,095

Shareholder's Equity 80,768,909 80,625,545 80,912,273 72,811,083 72,798,479 72,825,129

1619_TEXT:Layout 1 7/9/10 10:26 Page 46

47

(g) Fair value of fi nancial instruments

Details of the methods of the determination of the fair values of the Company’s financial assets and
financial liabilities are discussed in the note 2.7. The carrying amount of financial assets and financial
liabilities are recorded in these financial statements at amortised cost which approximate their fair
values.

3.20 Employee Benefits

3.20. In accordance with applicable Indian laws, the Group provides for gratuity, a defined benefit
retirement plan (“the Gratuity Plan”) covering eligible employees. The Gratuity Plan provides for a lump